
State of California—Health and Human Services Agency 
  California Department of Public Health 
  

 
 TOMÁS J. ARAGÓN, M.D., Dr.P.H  GAVIN NEWSOM 
Director and State Public Health Officer Governor 

 
 

CDPH Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division/Center for Family Health 
MS 8300   P.O. Box 997420    Sacramento, CA 95899-7420 

(916) 650-0300  ●   (916) 650-0305 FAX 
Internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov 

 
 
 

 
January 28, 2022  
 
 
Aline Armstrong, MSN, RN, PHN 
MCAH Director 
333 Valencia Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
 
Dear Ms. Armstrong: 
 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD:  GRANT AGREEMENT FOR THE CHILDREN AND YOUTH WITH 
SPECIAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS (CYSHCN) INNOVATION GRANTS, FISCAL YEARS 2021 – 2025. 
 
The California Department of Public Health, Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health 
(CDPH/MCAH) Division intends to award your local health department CYSHCN Innovation 
Grant funding for administration of public health activities to improve systems that serve 
CYSHCN and their families.   
 
To carry out the activities outlined in the Scope of Work (SOW) and Budget(s), during the period 
of February 1, 2022, or upon approval, whichever occurs later, through 
June 30, 2025, the CDPH/MCAH Division will reimburse expenditures up to the following 
amounts: 
 

• Year 1 (February 1, 2022, or upon approval, whichever occurs later-June 30, 
2022): $ 166,110.00 

• Year 2 (July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023): $395,500.00        
• Year 3 (July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024): $395,500.00     
• Year 4 (July 1, 2024-June 30, 2025): $395,500.00       

 
Funds will be distributed through grant funding from the federal Title V Maternal and Child 
Health Services Block Grant. Awardees will be allocated the annual award amount listed above 
for each fiscal year (FY 21-22, FY 22-23, FY 23-24 and FY 24-25) as a one-time payment. 
Reimbursement of invoices is subject to compliance with all federal and state requirements 
pertaining to the program and adherence to all applicable regulations, policies and procedures.   

http://www.cdph.ca.gov/


Aline Armstrong   
Page 2 
January 28, 2022 
 
 

 
 

Please ensure that all necessary individuals within your Agency are notified of this intent. 
Additional documents will be forthcoming for review and to finalize the grant award.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

Romeo Amian 
Romeo Amian 
Assistant Division Chief 
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division  
California Department of Public Health 
 
cc: Elia Ganda  
 Contract Manager 
  

Sarah Leff, MPH 
Program Director 

 
 Central File 
 
 


